2005 in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. Also, in our
opinion, the related consolidated financial statement schedule, when considered in relation to the basic financial
statements taken as a whole, presents fairly in all material respects the information set forth therein.
As discussed in Note 22, the Company has revised its financial statements as of March 31, 2005 and 2004 and for the
years then ended to present as a liability at fair value a certain derivative instrument and to give effect to the
increasing rate dividend on the Series C Preferred Stock.
/s/   Eisner LLP
Eisner LLP
New York, New York
September 9, 2005, except as to Note 22
the date of which is December 19, 2005

F-2

Edgar Filing: Castle Brands Inc - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 141

Table of Contents

CASTLE BRANDS INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

Pro
Forma

Pro Forma Adjustment Pro Forma

March 31, Adjustments Note Balance
Sheet

September 30, September 2005Reference September 30,2005

2004 2005 2005 (Note 1D) (see
below) (Note 1D)

(See (See (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)
Note 22) Note 22) (See

Note 22)
ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS
Cash and cash
equivalents $ 3,461,441 $ 5,676,398 $ 8,526,971 $ 22,100,239 A-F,N $ 30,627,210
Accounts receivable -
net of allowance for
doubtful accounts of
$57,772, $80,847 and
$104,306 2,005,258 3,614,816 4,888,552 � 4,888,552
Due from related
parties � 355,161 905,425 � 905,425
Inventories 3,696,609 5,496,978 6,901,329 � 6,901,329
Prepaid expenses and
other current assets 371,372 326,736 763,307 � 763,307

TOTAL CURRENT
ASSETS 9,534,680 15,470,089 21,985,584 22,100,239 44,085,823

EQUIPMENT - net 258,446 350,139 345,889 � 345,889
OTHER ASSETS
Intangible assets - net
of accumulated
amortization of
$303,503, $394,109
and $698,364 6,447,540 14,475,116 14,489,687 � 14,489,687
Goodwill 11,305,931 11,636,051 11,649,430 � 11,649,430
Deferred registration
costs � � 824,856 (824,856) G �
Restricted cash � 387,494 361,453 � 361,453
Other assets 212,235 816,120 1,063,207 (339,823) H 723,384

TOTAL ASSETS $ 27,758,832 $ 43,135,009 $ 50,720,106 $ 20,935,560 $ 71,655,666

Edgar Filing: Castle Brands Inc - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 142

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY (DEFICIENCY)
CURRENT
LIABILITIES
Current maturities of
notes payable and
capital leases $ 1,335,361 $ 3,032,383 $ 1,827,158 $ � $ 1,827,158
Accounts payable 1,885,034 2,785,179 3,336,358 � 3,336,358
Accrued expenses and
put warrant payable 1,228,094 2,220,483 3,055,356 (926,186) F,G 2,129,170
Due to related parties 347,888 1,610,155 2,161,487 � 2,161,487
Shareholder notes
payable 197,782 156,865 160,628 (160,628) A �

TOTAL CURRENT
LIABILITIES 4,994,159 9,805,065 10,540,987 (1,086,814) 9,454,173

LONG TERM
LIABILITIES
Senior notes payable � 4,561,472 4,584,494 � 4,584,494
Notes payable, less
current maturities and
obligations under
capital leases 595,958 6,678,203 16,619,335 (6,307,224) D,I 10,312,111
Shareholder notes
payable 292,066 157,347 132,939 (132,939) C �
Convertible
shareholder notes
payable 1,674,171 1,775,627 1,656,299 (1,656,299) J �
Preferred stock and
preferred membership
units dividends
payable 319,819 681,280 840,044 (840,044) E,L �
Deferred tax liability 629,444 2,851,666 2,777,591 � 2,777,591

TOTAL
LIABILITIES 8,505,617 26,510,660 37,151,689 (10,023,320) 27,128,369

REDEEMABLE
CONVERTIBLE
PREFERRED
STOCK
Redeemable
convertible preferred
stock Series A, B, C;
4,103,750 shares
designated;
2,804,465 shares
issued and outstanding
at March 31, 2004,
3,741,965 at March 31,
2005 and 4,089,465 at

18,270,714 25,210,297 28,301,151 (28,301,151) M �

Edgar Filing: Castle Brands Inc - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 143

September 30, 2005,
liquidation preference
of $21,819,824,
$29,561,285 and
$32,620,049

COMMITMENTS
AND
CONTINGENCIES
MINORITY
INTERESTS 2,065 3,330,677 3,106,622 � 3,106,622

STOCKHOLDERS�
EQUITY
(DEFICIENCY)
Common stock,
$.01 par value,
20,500,000 shares
authorized,
3,106,666 shares
issued and outstanding
at March 31, 2004,
March 31, 2005 and
September 30, 2005,
11,462,646 pro forma 31,067 31,067 31,067 83,559 I-N 114,626
Additional paid in
capital 18,732,301 18,359,017 18,037,244 59,543,983 I-N 77,581,227
Accumulated
deficiency (17,740,986) (30,112,136) (36,045,146) (367,511) C,H (36,412,657)
Accumulated other
comprehensive (loss)/
income (41,946) (194,573) 137,479 � 137,479

TOTAL
STOCKHOLDERS�
EQUITY
(DEFICIENCY) 980,436 (11,916,655) (17,839,356) 59,260,031 41,420,675

TOTAL
LIABILITIES AND
STOCKHOLDERS�
EQUITY
(DEFICIENCY) $ 27,758,832 $ 43,135,009 $ 50,720,106 $ 20,935,560 $ 71,655,666

Notes: Pro forma Adjustments

A.  Repayment in December 2005 of short-term non-interest bearing shareholder notes ($160,628).

B.  Receipt of net proceeds from sale of shares in proposed initial public offering (see Note N below), after payment
of issuance costs, including underwriting discount ($1,890,000), underwriters� nonaccountable expense

Edgar Filing: Castle Brands Inc - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 144

reimbursement ($125,000) and other issuance costs ($1,950,000, including $824,856 accrued as of September 30,
2005�see Note G below) ($23,035,000).

C.  Payment of balance of non-interest bearing shareholder notes payable, including $27,688 of aggregate imputed